508032731 07/26/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8079882

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JVH OF AMERICA	12/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JILIN VENUS HAOYUE MEDICAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	NO. 11111, HAOYUE ROAD, LV YUAN DISTRICT,	
City:	CHANGCHUN CITY, JILIN	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Postal Code:	130000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17496082
Application Number:	17395266

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9492529180

Email: rsunlaw@aol.com

Correspondent Name: RAYMOND SUN

Address Line 1: 20 CORPORATE PARK, SUITE 155

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT-2341/PAT-2358
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAYMOND SUN
SIGNATURE:	/Raymond Sun/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=pat2341pat2358Assign#page1.tif source=pat2341pat2358Assign#page2.tif

PATENT 508032731 REEL: 064394 FRAME: 0936

Assignment

U.S. Application No.

Title

17/496,082 (Oct. 7, 2021) System and Method for Holding and Delivering a Surgical Heart Valve

17/395,266 (Aug. 5, 2021) Surgical Prosthetic Heart Valve

Owner of Record

Principal Place of Business

(hereinafter "Assignor")

JVH of America 30 Hughes, Suite 205, Irvine, CA 92618

Assignee Address

Jilin Venus Haoyue Medical Limited No. 11111 Haoyue Road Ly Yuan District,

Changchun, Jilin 130000, China

Whereas, the above-identified Assignor is the sole owner of record of the above-identified United States patent applications and any PCT applications filed therefrom (hereinafter "Patents"), and:

Whereas, the above-identified Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The undersigned agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any international, continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned agree to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the international Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

PATENT REEL: 064394 FRAME: 0937 The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any division or continuing applications thereof to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

~5.

Name: Frank Zeng, Director, JVH of America

Date: December 1, 2022

PATENT REEL: 064394 FRAME: 0938

RECORDED: 07/26/2023